
   

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Barnes, Horton, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward, 
Warters, Healey and Douglas 
 

Date: Monday, 21 January 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 November 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation/Other Speakers   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 11 January 2013.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 



 

 
4. Monitoring the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

This report provides Members with a progress report on the 
Workforce Strategy 2012-15 since its launch in May 2012.  
 

5. Staff Sickness Absence Draft Final Report   
 

To consider the draft final report of the Sickness Absence 
Management Task Group following their meeting on Monday 7 
January 2013 (report to follow). 
 

6. Briefing on Operation Reach  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

To receive a verbal update from Officers on Operation Reach in 
relation to staff engagement and communication. (Update 
circulated at the meeting now attached) 
 

7. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

To consider a report which provides information on the scrutiny 
support budget to date (report to follow). 
 

8. Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review   
 

To receive a verbal update from Task Group members on progress 
to date on this review following their December meeting. 
 

9. Work Plan 2012-13  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2012-13 municipal year. 
 

10. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge m
[...]
2�/����
��0)���12��.����/�	�����1.	�������,��.	��-��.���������1	�01	2�)�
�,�	�/����	�1���.�	��-�����	1��������	2�	����.1���1�0�2�	�4��05�
���122�����)�������	���	4�����@��	����1�2�����	�1�����	���4�2�
�	����,�����.,/��	,��2���1���0�	��1����/���.�.1�,�	�25�
�
���/�	������	��2��,1��1�/	�12�	�����,12���0�/����������	��,��
	�4��0�,�0�4�	��,�	��01��������1����2�����2��������1�.�/���
�������5��,���0���2�	�@��	����1��	�������,�0��,���������	�
�1���	�����1�����/��@������������5��
�
����$!��6� �,1���,��4�	/1���-21���/��	���4�2�1�2�

����25�
�
������6� ����-21����,����������������,��0�	
����

�,����1�
��	��-5���
�

 !�� �
"���	���!#��# ��
�
�����2�	1�����01��.�4�������,�����������7��0�	
�-�1����	��,��
	��1��2�	�����,�� #� F�:������-1����1	5�
�
���01������2��,1��1���	��2��1���2�/	�����.�,12�/����	�@�����2�
���=�-�	1��������	�1,7�1�2��,1���,���0���2�/������2�2�����,��
�-21�������,��%�	
��	����	1��.���,�2���2���	��,��
���������7��C1��1	��������.5��
�
�,���,1�	��12��	���	��������,���	������/�2.���0,�,�,12�����
/����0�����������2�2�	��.��,����1	�1�2�1�
�2����/�	�����/�1	�
�,���������2����	��1���������,��	�	�4��0�5��
*����0��.���	�,�	�2������������01���
�
����$!��6� �,1���,��0�	
�-�1��1�2��-21���/��	���4�2�

1�2�����25�
�
������6� ���1����������,����	���1���������,�����������7��

0�	
�-�1����	��,��	��1��2�	�����,�������-1��
��1	5�

�
�
�
�
��������	���%����1�)��,1�	�
G�,��������.���1	��2�1��H5##�-��1�2������,�2�1��;5I#�-�J5�

Page 8



 

  
 

 
 

Corporate Scrutiny and Management Committee   14th January 2013 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Customers & Employees 

 
MONITORING THE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2012-15 

 
   Purpose of the report 

 
1.   To provide Members with a progress report on the Workforce Strategy 

2012-15 since its launch in May 2012. 
 

Background 
 
2.   The Workforce Strategy 2012-15 replaced the previous Workforce 

Plan 2010-12. The new Strategy was approved by Members at a 
meeting of Cabinet in April 2012 and was launched to staff in May 
2012. Members last received a presentation on the Workforce Strategy 
at Scrutiny Committee in July 2012.  

 
3.   The Workforce Strategy is premised on ensuring ‘the council has the 

right people, with the right skills, in the right places, at the right time to 
deliver the right services to our customers’.   It sets out the strategic 
priorities for the development of the council’s workforce, and how core 
competencies will be delivered through the following priority areas: 

 
  Skills and Behaviours Development – we want to encourage our 
managers to be visionary and ambitious, and lead, develop, and 
motivate their teams to deliver our services effectively in challenging 
times. We want to be seen to be valuing flexibility, innovation, and 
decision-making and at all times excellent customer service. 

 
  Recruitment and Retention – we want to recruit and retain a 
workforce with the skills and values we need, to promote jobs and 
careers as an employer of choice, and identify, develop and motivate 
talent. We are committed to promoting equality and diversity and to 
actively challenging and addressing accessibility barriers and issues 
faced by some groups of staff. 

 
           Pay Reward and Recognition – we want to provide a fair and flexible 

reward package within the current financial constraints and ensure 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



fairness across all groups of employees. We will recognise great work 
and ideas through rewarding staff that do well and are high 
performers.   

 
  Wellbeing and Engagement – we want to be an organisation where 
risks are managed sensibly and proportionately to ensure the levels of 
accidents and incidents of occupational ill health are as low as 
possible. We will actively promote and manage our staff’s wellbeing so 
that people feel cared for and valued.  

 
Performance and Change – we want to work in an organisation that 
can transform quickly and effectively, that is highly productive and 
focussed on achievement that value
[...]
ership Programme as a subset of the 
Service to City programme. 

Implications 
 
32. Financial – there are none for this report, all costs are managed within 

existing budgets. 
 
33. Human Resources (HR) – as described in the report. 
 
34. Equalities – as described in the report     
 
35. There are no specific legal, crime and disorder, IT or property 

implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 
36.   Failure to produce a Workforce Strategy and monitor the outcomes of 

its action plan could result in: 
 

a.   Failure to prepare the workforce to deliver the transformation   
and efficiency programme and be able to respond to current 
spending and government policy change; 

Page 15



b. Inability to achieve the ‘Core Capabilities’ priorities in the Council 
Plan 2011-15; 

c. Failure to meet equalities legislation; 
d. Failure to respond to changing customer service needs. 

 
Recommendations 

 
37.  Members are asked to: 
 

a. note progress made against the Workforce Strategy in the eight 
months, May 2012 to December 2012; and  

b. agree a six monthly update in July 2013 which will include a 
review of achievements and a Strategy refresh in terms of future 
direction.   

 
Reason:  To ensure Members are kept informed of progress against the 

       Workforce Strategy 2012-15 . 
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Walters 
Head of Strategic Workforce 
Development and 
Resourcing  
Tel No: 07500 663713 

Pauline Stuchfield  
Assistant Director, Customer & People 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved ü Date 3 January 2013 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
  

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  None 
 
 

Page 16



Operation Reach Update January 2013 

Aims of project: 

One of the problems arising out of the drive to reduce our pape
[...]
 the EcoDepot canteen which is regularly 
updated with news items from buzz and colin and other sources. 

Staff can also use PCs with internet access in the canteen and access the 
council’s intranet and buzz e-magazine.   

Notice boards around site all carry latest editions of buzz and all-user emails.  

Breakfast sessions regularly held at EcoDepot and York Explore with 
attendance from Health and Wellbeing, HR, Lottery, and other employee 
services. Currently has been restricted to CAN employees only however this is 
to be opened up to all hard to reach groups.  

 

 

Page 20



Next steps 

• Further permission form exercises to be undertaken with remaining 
groups of staff ie Youth Services, EPHs and other care establishments 
and WorkwithYork hard to reach groups.  

• Data verification exercise to be undertaken to cross check exisiting 
information  

• Survey of personal SMS/email subscribers to gather feedback on service 

• Input of data to iTrent so people can maintain their own information 
going forward and up to date reports can then be run on regular basis. 

• Identifying specific individuals with no access to internet/email/mobile 
data and working with their managers/supervisors to develop ways to 
keep them regularly informed of important news, HR, health and 
wellbeing initiatives etc.  

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 

14 January 2013 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 

SCRUTINY REVIEW SUPPORT BUDGET 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the current position in relation to available Council 
funding in relation to research for overview and scrutiny review work.   

2. Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) has a 
constitutional right, under its delegated authority “to consider and 
recommend to Cabinet a budget for scrutiny”. This report seeks to 
consult CSMC on any recommendations it may wish to make to Cabinet 
prior to the budget setting process for 2013/14. 

 Background 

3. For the 2010/11 financial year, this Committee decided not to 
recommend any change to its then existing base scrutiny support 
budget, which stood at £15k.  The Budget Council meeting, however, in 
February 2011, agreed to cut that support budget, as part of a savings 
exercise.     

4. The then Budget Council decision was taken against an understanding 
that there had, in reality, been little spend against the scrutiny support 
budget for the previous 3 to 4 years.  This was with the notable exception 
of a consultation survey undertaken in relation to a scrutiny review into 
traffic congestion and its impact.  

5. Subsequently, at Budget Council in February 2012 and upon the 
recommendation of Scrutiny Management Committee, Council agreed to 
reinstate a small support budget for scrutiny research work associated 
with reviews, in the sum of £5k.   

Agenda Item 7Page 23



 

6. Earlier this year, CSMC agreed to allocate £1k each to the Standing 
Scrutiny Committees for use in supporting any research associated with 
scrutiny reviews.  

    Analysis 

7. To date only Health Scrutiny Committee have committed to any relevant 
spend against this budget, amounting to approximately £500-600 to 
employ a specialist facilitator helping to gather information and research 
associated with the personalisation review.  There is also the possibility 
that a Task Group of the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee may choose to carry out a visit to a community library in 
Sunderland in support of their current ongoing review of Libraries & 
Community Provision.  There will be some travel costs associated with 
this but the exact amount is yet unknown. 

8. Members should also be aware that historically, too, spend against this 
budget, when available, has been very little over the last few years, as 
follows:     

2007/8 - £93 

 2008/9 - £620 

 2009/10 - £41 + £17k 

 2010/11 - £380 

9. In 2009/10, a special carry forward to the budget was agreed by Council 
for the specific purpose of undertaking a public consultation survey in 
relation to an ongoing review at the time relating to traffic congestion.  

10. Despite the comparatively low spend on external research support for 
scrutiny over the last few years; it does not appear, on the face of it, to 
have had a noticeable impact on Members undertaking scrutiny reviews.   
Following a work planning session with Cabinet and Scrutiny Members in 
April 2012, the Scrutiny Committees are proceeding with the following 
scrutiny reviews during the current year: 

CSMC 

Sickness Absence Review 

Community Engagement 

 

Page 24



 

Health 

End of Life Care – use and effectiveness of DNACPR form 

Personalisation Scrutiny Review 

Community Mental Health in the Care of Young People Scrutiny Review 

Community Safety 

Domestic Waste Review 

Learning & Culture 

Libraries & Community Provision 

York Museums Trust (completed and awaiting Cabinet approval) 

Economic & City Development  

Reducing carbon footprint in privately rented sector 

Youth Unemployment 

Out of Hours Childcare 

E-Planning Facilities (awaiting decision from Cabinet) 

Attracting European Funding for Economic Development 

Ad-Hoc Scrutiny  

City Centre Access (in final stages) 

11. In addition, the Committees continue with a range of overview activities. 
In the case of Health and Community Safety, these Committees are also 
continuing with their statutory overview responsibilities in relation to 
health and crime and police affairs. 

12.  Given the explosion in the use of IT facilities and in the internet in recent 
years as essential research tools, it is noticeable that there has been 
less need to ‘buy in’ paid external research in relation to the chosen 
reviews over the last few years.  Traffic congestion being a notable 
exception, although on that occasion, the specialist consultant used gave 
his time freely in support of that scrutiny work  

Page 25



 

Consultation  

13. No consultation is required on this report at this stage, given that it 
provides CSMC with their constitutional opportunity to consider making a 
recommendation to Cabinet for a budget for scrutiny. 

Options  

14. (i) Having regard to the analysis section in this report, to note the 
position and recommend to Cabinet not to provide any budget  
specifically  to support external research and consultancy work for 
scrutiny in 2013/14 onwards; or 

 
 (ii) To recommend Cabinet retains the current budgetary support for 

external research and consultancy work, explaining why; or 
 
 (iii) To recommend Cabinet increases the current budgetary support for 

external scrutiny research/consultancy, explaining why and 
suggesting an appropriate figure 

 
    

Council Plan 2011-2015 

15. Whilst this report does not in itself materially affect how the work of 
scrutiny can support and develop the Council’s overall priorities set out in 
the Council Plan 2011-2015, how scrutiny organises itself, selects and 
conducts its reviews could have a significant impact on how it contributes 
to the Council’s development. 

 Implications 

16. Financial – There would, of course, continue to be some financial impact 
should CSMC to recommend continuing with a scrutiny research support 
budget, if Cabinet supported that proposal.  If funding continues at a 
comparatively low level as currently provided, then that impact of course 
is minimal in comparison to the potential benefits of receiving expert 
support, where required. 

17. There are no Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT, Crime & 
Disorder or other implications associated with this report.  
Constitutionally, SMC has the right to recommend to Cabinet an 
appropriate budget to support scrutiny research.  

 

 

Page 26



 

Risk Management 
 

18. Clearly, this Committee needs to address what it believes the current 
and future needs of scrutiny may be, taking into account the historical 
levels of spend in the area concerned and any potential impact on 
improvements to Council performance.  Based on previous years level of 
spend in this area, including the existing financial year, there is a risk that 
any budget allocation made in the future could largely remain unused.   
 

 Recommendations 

19. Members are asked to consider whether they wish to make a 
recommendation to Cabinet in relation to a scrutiny support budget for 
use on external consultation/market research, for consideration as part of 
the Council’s budget setting process for 2013/14. 

Reason: To address the constitutional right of CSMC to comment to 
Cabinet on setting the above scrutiny budget  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services 
Manager 
Tel No. 01904 551030 
 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director  
Governance & ICT 
 
Report Approved � Date 09 Jan 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Debbie Mitchell 
Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01904 554161 
 
Wards Affected:   All � 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee Work Plan 2012-13 
 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
25 June 2012 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   Presentation on Welfare Reforms & Likely Impacts on Vulnerable Residents (David Walker) 
2.   Staff Sickness Review – Interim Report 
3.   Annual Overview & Scrutiny Report for 2011/12 
4.   Draft Workplan for 2012/13 (see list of scrutiny topics & suggested briefings below) 

16 July 2012 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Briefing on Workforce Strategy 2012-15 & Update on iTrent.  (PS) 
2. Briefing on Procurement Strategy & Suggested Topic on Procurement & Commissioning (TC) 
3. Report on Annual Scrutiny Budget for 2012-13 
4. Implementation Update on Outstanding Recommendations Arising from Previously Completed Scrutiny 

Reviews (PS) 
10 September 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

1.  Briefing on the work of the Financial Inclusion Board & forthcoming Inclusion Strategy 
2.  Briefing on Community Engagement Strategy (Kate Bowers)   
3.  Briefing on Customer Strategy (Pauline Stuchfield) 
4.  Further Briefing on Procurement Strategy inc. information on previous Procurement Review  
5.  Workplan & Consideration of suggested scrutiny topics (see list below) 

12 November 
2012 @ 5pm 
 

1.  Welfare Reforms Update (PS) 
2.  Update Report  - City Centre Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review 
3.  Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review Verbal Update on Scoping 
4.  Workplan 

14 January 
2013 @ 5pm 
 

1. Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report (PS) 
2. Staff Sickness Absence Draft Final Report (MC) 
3. Verbal Briefing on Operation Reach (re staff engagement/communication) (PS/AC) 
4. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report (DS) 
5. Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review - Verbal Update from Scrutiny Task Group 
6. Workplan & Topic Registration Form re Credit Union 

11 March 2013  
@ 5pm 
 

1. Improving Engagement Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 
2. Briefing on Innovation Strategy (IG) 
3. 2012/13 Workplan 
4. Draft Workplan for 2013/14 - Discussion re Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review in Coming 

Municipal Year 
8 April 2013 @ 
5pm 

1.  Attendance of Deputy Leader & Cabinet Mbr for Corporate Services – End of Year Update 
2.  Workplan 2012/13 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 29



 

13 May 2013 
@ 5pm 

1.  Procurement Strategy Update (Zara Carter)  
2.  Workplan 

 
 

 

P
age 30



SCRUTINY TOPIC ASSESSMENT FORM FOR COUNCILLORS 
‘ONE PAGE STRATEGY’ 

 
What is the broad topic area? 
 
How are loans/grants from CYC to outside organisations monitored 
 
What is the specific topic area? 
i.e. what should be included & excluded from the topic? what are the driver 
behind the topic? 
 
To look at ways of better monitoring grant/loans from the Council to outside 
organisations 
 
 
Ambitions for the review: 
i.e. what is t

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), BARNES, 
KING, MCILVEEN, POTTER, RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), STEWARD, WARTERS AND 
DOUGLAS (SUB FOR CLLR HORTON) 
 
COUNCILLOR HEALEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HORTON 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Agenda item 9 - 2012/13 Work Plan and Topic Registration 
Form re Credit Union 
 
Cllrs Potter and Runciman declared personal non-prejudicial 
interests in this item as former members of the North Yorkshire 
Credit Union. 
 
Cllr Barnes declared a prejudicial personal non-prejudicial 
interest in relation to this item as a member of the Yorkshire 
Museums Trust who were the recipients of a grant.  
 
Cllr Potter also declared a prejudicial interest in this item as a 
member of York Wheels who had a Service Level Agreement 
with the authority and as a member of the Bell Farm Adventure 
Playground Management Committee who were also in receipt of 
a grant. 
 
Cllr Wiseman also declared a prejudicial personal non-
prejudicial interest in this item as a member of the Strensall 
Youth and Community Organisation who had recently received 
a grant from the Local Authority.   
 
[As amended at the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting  on 11 March 2013] 



32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 November 2012 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment: 

 
Minute 28 (Update Report – City Centre 
Access Ad Hoc Scrutiny Review) the addition 
of the following resolution: 
 

         iii) That one further meeting of the Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee be convened in order to 
collate a full summary of the Committee’s 
findings for submission to the Cabinet Member 
prior to his final decisions in respect of the City 
Centre Footstreets Review.  1. 

 
Action Required  
1. Arrange final meeting of Task Group to collate 
information for Cabinet Member DS.   

 
 
TW  

 
33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been one request to speak from a 
member of the Council in respect of Agenda item 9 - 2012/13 
Work Plan and Topic Registration Form re Credit Union. 
 
Cllr Healey referred to the topic registration forms submitted by 
Cllr Runciman and himself both linked to the Credit Union and 
their subsequent agreement to merge the topics. Details of the 
merged topic were set out in the republished agenda and copies 
circulated at the meeting.  The suggested review would look at 
better ways of  monitoring grants/loans from the Council to 
outside organisations. Reference was made to previous 
discussions and to a number of issues which had come to light 
which suggested that this would be a worthy topic for the 
Committee to take forward. 
 

34. MONITORING THE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2012-15  
 
The Head of Strategic Workforce Development and Resourcing 
presented her progress report on the Workforce Strategy 2012-
15 since its launch in May 2012. 
 



Since the last presentation of the Strategy to Members in July 
2012  work had progressed on the delivery of the strategic 
priorities for the development of the Council’s workforce through 
the following priority areas, with details of progress to date on 
each set out in the report: 

• Skills and Behaviours Development 
• Recruitment and Retention 
• Pay Reward and Recognition 
• Wellbeing and Engagement and  
• Performance and Change 

 
Members questioned a number of points raised including: 

• Progress with development of leadership skills of Heads of 
Service – reported programme at half way stage. Although 
only a pilot, excellent feedback had been received from 
this voluntary programme which it was hoped would 
continue year on year. 

• Following move to West Offices there would be less silo 
working - suggested possible need to examine issues 
arising from this cultural change for staff. 
 

The Chair thanked the Officer for her comprehensive report and 
it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
 

i) Notes progress made against the 
Workforce Strategy in the eight months, 
May 2012 to December 2012; and  

 
ii) Agrees to receive a six monthly update in 

July 2013 which will include a review of 
achievements and a Strategy refresh in 
terms of future direction.   

 
REASON:   To ensure Members are kept informed of 

progress against the Workforce Strategy 
2012-15. 

 
35. STAFF SICKNESS ABSENCE DRAFT FINAL REPORT  

 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that it had been hoped to bring 
the draft final report of the Sickness Absence Management Task 
Group to this meeting however this had not been possible as 
additional work was required. 



It was reported that the Group had met a number of outside 
organisations regarding staff wellbeing, the third objective of the 
review, with the findings being reported to the HR team, for a 
response on the issues raised. Although the draft final report 
had been prepared HR had requested the inclusion of additional 
information and it was therefore proposed to bring the final 
report to the March meeting to enable the health and wellbeing 
information to be incorporated. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update on the draft final report of the 

Sickness Absence be received and noted. 
 
REASON: To update Members on the current position of 

this draft final report.  
 
 

36. BRIEFING ON OPERATION REACH  
 
The Council’s Communications Officer updated Members on 
Operation Reach. This project  had arisen from the drive to 
reduce paper publications and the fact that a number of staff 
had no or limited access to email, internet and intranet facilities.  
 
Information had been gathered on non-office based staff to 
establish who the hard to reach groups were and the best 
methods of providing communication and engagement with 
them. A steering group had also been set up with the intention 
of creating a hub of contact information across the Council to 
help reach these employees. Fuller details of the work to date 
and the methods of communication and proposed further work 
was included in the update circulated at the meeting and 
republished in the online agenda. 
 
Members questioned a number of points in respect of the work, 
including: 

• How the project aims would be evaluated – confirmed that 
this was the next stage with a survey to provide feedback 
on the service.  

• The use of hub/spoke communication – confirmed this 
method was also in use with communication via 
spouses/relatives etc.  
 

Officers confirmed that, following completion of the projects 
evaluation, feedback would be provided to Members in 
September 2013. 



 
RESOLVED: That the update on Operation Reach be 

received and note. 
 
REASON: To update members on the current work being 

undertaken on this project and to inform future 
work in this area. 

 
37. SCRUTINY SUPPORT BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the current 
position in relation to available Council funding for research for 
overview and scrutiny review work. The Committee were being 
consulted in respect of any recommendations they wished to 
make to Cabinet, prior to the budget setting process for 
2013/14. 
 
A small support budget of £5k had been provided for scrutiny 
work for the 2012/13 municipal year and to date only the Health 
Scrutiny Committee had committed to any relevant spend 
against this budget. It had also been shown over the last few 
years that historically spend against this budget had been low 
with one exception during 2009/10. Despite the comparatively 
low spend on external research support it did not appear to 
have had a noticeable impact on the undertaking of scrutiny 
reviews, details of recent reviews and works were set out in the 
report. 
 
A number of Members confirmed that, although they had 
worked hard to provide the existing budget to support scrutiny 
work, if other Members wished to reduce the proposed figure 
based on spend in the last year this could be supported. 
 
Other Members however supported the retention of the existing 
budget figure to ensure support for the scrutiny function and to 
raise the profile of scrutiny within the authority. 
 
Following further discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet be recommended to retain the 

current budgetary support of £5k for external 
research and consultancy work for scrutiny in 
2013/14 onwards. 

 



REASON: To address the constitutional right of CSMC to 
comment to Cabinet on setting the above 
scrutiny budget. 

 
38. IMPROVING ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 
Cllr Runciman, as Chair of the Improving Engagement Task 
Group reported on progress to date on this review, following 
their last meeting in December. She confirmed the work centred 
around a comparison of the contrasting wards of Heworth and 
Rural West. With a large amount of information gathered 
confirming how residents contacted the authority it would now 
be possible to draw together conclusions for the Task Groups 
draft final report. 
 
Members of the Task Group referred to the different methods of 
engagement by residents of these wards via Residents 
Associations, Parish Councils and Ward Committees. 
Reference was also made to the army of volunteers and 
goodwill within these bodies which could be used to 
communicate with residents. Officers confirmed that they hoped 
to have the final report and recommendations completed by the 
end of the municipal year. Members confirmed this would 
coincide with ongoing work around the Big Local Area lottery 
funding received for the Tang Hall area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal update on the work of the 

Engagement Task Group be received and 
noted. 

 
REASON:  To update Members on the work of the Task 

Group to date. 
 
 

39. WORK PLAN 2012-13  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2012/13 municipal year. A new topic 
registration form which amalgamated topics submitted by Cllrs 
Healey and Runciman had been included in the republished 
agenda.  Copies were also circulated at the meeting which 
suggested  the broad area of how loans/grant from CYC to 
outside organisations were monitored as the topic.  
 
Reference was made to an email, circulated at the meeting, 
from Cllr Alexander, regarding the recent collapse of the North 



Yorkshire Credit Union. He outlined a number of reasons for the 
collapse and requested scrutiny examine these reasons and 
form recommendations for future improvements with South 
Yorkshire Credit Union.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that information had already  
been sought on the current monitoring processes for the various 
loans/grants of which there were many different types. During 
this examination it had become apparent that it also depended 
on the type of loan or grant as to the level of monitoring 
undertaken. 
 
Some Members expressed the wish that any review in this area 
should look forward to provide guidance for any future 
grants/loans provided rather than apportion blame.  
 
Other Members raised concerns at the issues raised in Cllr 
Alexander’s email pointing out that there was a need for his 
attendance at a future meeting to expand on the issues raised. 
Reference was also made to the possible amalgamation of 
these topics.  
  
It was pointed out that a separate investigation was being 
undertaken into the collapse of the North Yorkshire Credit 
Union. However, as the Cabinet Members were due to attend 
the Committee’s April meeting to present their end of year 
updates they may also be in a position to update Members on 
the results of this investigation. 
 
Following further lengthy discussion Cllr Barnes moved and Cllr 
King seconded, the amalgamation of the suggested 
loans/grants topic, with the points raised in Cllr Alexander’s 
email, and using the North Yorkshire Credit Union as an 
example, to form the basis of the new review. On being put the 
vote the motion was lost and it was   
 
RESOLVED:   i)  That a Task Group comprising of Cllrs 

Potter, Runciman and Steward be 
appointed to undertake a scrutiny review 
into how loans/grants from CYC to 
outside organisations are monitored, 
based on the amalgamated topic 
registration form submitted by Cllrs 
Healey and Runciman.  

 



    ii) That a meeting of the Task Group be 
arranged prior to the next meeting to 
expand on the scrutiny topic and report 
to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
   iii) That the Chair provide a formal response 

to Cllr Alexander’s email detailing the 
Committee’s decision regarding the 
review, with the suggestion that he may 
like to submit a separate scrutiny topic 
and/or attend a future meeting to expand 
on the issues raised. 

 
     iv) That the work plan be received and 

noted subject to incorporation of the 
following: 

 
       11 March 2013 

•  Addition of Scoping Report on Loans/Grants 
Review 

•  Staff Sickness Absence Draft Final Report 
 

8 April 2013 
•  Addition to ‘Attendance of Deputy Leader & 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services - End 
of Year Update’ and Priorities for Forthcoming 
Year and Financial Inclusion Strategy 

•  Update on Financial Services Authority 
findings North Yorkshire Credit Union (if 
available). 

 
REASON: To assist in the formulation of the 

Committee’s work plan for the remainder of 
the municipal year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


